

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/6/2021 2:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99407-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO AMICI ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General

KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988
Deputy Solicitor General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
karl.smith@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Petition Does Not Present the First Amendment
 Issues Amici Ask This Court to Address.....1

 B. The Petition Does Not Call for Interpretation of Article I,
 Section 14.....3

 C. Amici State Legislators Rely on the Mistaken Premise
 that Discretion to Impose Penalties is Standardless.....4

 D. Amici Trade Associations’ Argument Regarding
 Statutory Authorization is a Straw Man.....8

 E. There is No Meaningful Issue Regarding Selective
 Prosecution.....10

III. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 113 S. Ct. 2766, 125 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1993).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134, 802 N.E.2d 616, 770 N.Y.S.2d 277 (N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Maher v. Ret. Bd. of Quincy</i> , 452 Mass. 517, 895 N.E.2d 1284 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020) (<i>GMA II</i>).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 290, 475 P.3d 1062 (2020) (<i>GMA III</i>)	passim
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bernitt</i> , 392 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Jalaram, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d. 347 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 14..... 4, 12
U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1, 2, 12

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.750(1)..... 4
RCW 42.17A.750(1)(d) 5
RCW 42.17A.780..... 5
